
  
 
 
 

December 29, 2008 
 
 
Mr. Terry L. Harpster 
Vice President  
Bell Bend Project Development 
PPL Bell Bend, LLC 
38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2 
Berwick, PA  18603 
 
 
SUBJECT:   NOTICE OF INTENT TO PREPARE AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

STATEMENT AND CONDUCT SCOPING RELATED TO A COMBINED 
LICENSE FOR BELL BEND NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (TAC NUMBER 
RC6213) 

 
Dear Mr. Harpster: 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has received an application by letter dated 
October 10, 2008, from PPL Bell Bend, LLC for a combined license (COL) for the Bell Bend 
Nuclear Power Plant (BBNPP).  In support of the application and in accordance with Title 10 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52 and 10 CFR Part 51, PPL Bell Bend, LLC 
submitted an environmental report (ER).   
 
The NRC has prepared a notice of intent (NOI) that advises the public that the NRC intends to 
gather information necessary to prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) in support of 
the review of the application for the BBNPP COL.  Enclosed is a copy of the NOI which has 
been forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register for publication. 
 
Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.28, PPL Bell Bend, LLC is invited to participate in the environmental 
scoping process.  As discussed in the enclosed notice, the NRC is providing the public with the 
opportunity to participate in an environmental scoping meeting to be held Thursday,  
January 29, 2009.  The meeting will convene at 7:00 p.m. and will continue until approximately 
10:00 p.m.  The NRC will present an overview of the environmental review process and will 
describe how the process will be implemented for the review of the BBNPP COL application.  
The meeting will be held at the Berwick Area Senior High School, 1100 Fowler Avenue, 
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603-3799.  A separate NRC meeting notice with a more detailed 
agenda is forthcoming. 
 
Additionally, NRC staff and contractors plan to be onsite from March 2, 2009 to March 6, 2009, 
for a site audit to discuss with members of your staff the detailed information that is the basis for 
the preparation of the ER, to perform a walk-down of the site and its environs, and to review 
documentation.
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Additional details regarding the site visit will be provided to your staff before the visit.  In the 
interim, should you have any questions regarding the scoping meeting or the environmental 
review, please contact Mrs. Stacey Imboden, NRC Environmental Project Manager for the 
environmental review for the BBNPP COL Project at (301) 415-2462 or by e-mail at 
Stacey.Imboden@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

/RA Mohammad Haque for/ 
 
 

William Burton, Branch Chief 
Environmental Projects Branch 1  
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
Office of New Reactors 

 
Docket No.:  52-039  
 
Enclosure:  As stated 
 
cc w/Enclosure: see next page



T. L. Harpster  
 

- 2 -

Additional details regarding the site visit will be provided to your staff before the visit.  In the 
interim, should you have any questions regarding the scoping meeting or the environmental 
review, please contact Mrs. Stacey Imboden, NRC Environmental Project Manager for the 
environmental review for the BBNPP COL Project at (301) 415-2462 or by e-mail at 
Stacey.Imboden@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

/RA Mohammad Haque for/ 
 
 

William Burton, Branch Chief 
Environmental Projects Branch 1  
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 
Office of New Reactors 

 
Docket No.:  52-039  
 
Enclosure:  As stated 
 
cc w/Enclosure: see next page 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
PUBLIC 
SImboden, NRO   RSchaaf, NRO  RidsOpaMail 
MCanova, NRO   TTerry, NRO   GHawkins, NRO 
WBurton, NRO   JColaccino, NRO  RidsNroDser 
RidsOcaaMailCenter   RAP2 Distribution  RidsNroDserRap1 
DScrenci, R1    Rap1 R/F   SBurnell, OPA 
RidsRgn1MailCenter   RAP1 Distribution  RENV Distribution 
RidsOgcMailCenter   RFuhrmeister, R1  PKrohn, R1 
FJaxheimer, Rgn1   GNewman, R1  BVaidya, NRR 
BMcDowell, PNNL (Bruce.Mcdowell@pnl.gov) 
KLeigh, PNNL (Kimberly.Leigh@pnl.gov) 
 
ADAMS Accession No.:  ML083400428  (Package)  ML083400364  (Letter) 
          ML083400399 (FRN) 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 
 

 

OFFICE 
PM:RAP1:NRO PM:RAP1:NRO LA:RAP1:NRO OGC (NLO) BC:RAP1:NRO D:DSER:NRO 

NAME 
TTerry  /tlt SImboden  /sfi/ GHawkins  /gdh/ SBrock WBurton 

(MHaque for) 

SFlanders 

(NChokshi for) 
DATE 

12/09/2008 12/08/2008 12/09/2008 12/22/2008 12/29/2008 12/30/2008 



  

COL - Bell Bend Mailing List      (Revised 11/03/2008) 
cc: 
 

Mr. Richard L. Baker Mr. Brian Hastings 
Bechtel Power Corporation Public Utility Commission 
5275 Westview Drive William B. Travis Building 
Frederick, MD  21703-8306 P.O. Box 13326 
       1701 Noth Congress Avenue 
Ms. Michele Boyd Austin, TX  78701-3326 
Legislative Director        
Energy Program Mr. Roy Hickok 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy NRC Technical Training Center 
  and Environmental Program 5700 Brainerd Road 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Chattanooga, TN  37411-4017 
Washington, DC  20003        
       Mr. Norris McDonald 
Ms. Kristen A. Burger President 
Maryland People's Counsel AAEA 
6 St. Paul Centre 9903 Caltor Lane 
Suite 2102 Ft. Washington, MD  20744 
Baltimore, MD  21202-1631        
       Charles Peterson 
Lawrence J. Chandler Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 2300 "N" Street, NW 
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC  20037 
Washington, DC  20004        
       Regional Administrator 
Mr. Carey Fleming, Esquire Region I 
Senior Counsel - Nuclear Generation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Constellation Generation Group, LLC 475 Allendale Road 
750 East Pratt Street, 17th Floor King of Prussia, PA  19406 
Baltimore, MD  21202        
       Resident Inspector 
Mr. Ray Ganthner U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Senior Vice President P. O.Box 126 
AREVA, NP, Inc. 3315 Lycoming, NY  13093 
Old Forest Road        
P.O. Box 10935                       Amy Elliott 
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935            US Army Corps of Engineers  
                                                                                       Baltimore District   
                     1631 So Altherton St, Suite 102 
Terry L. Harpster             State College, PA  16801 
GM-Site Development & Design 
PPL Nuclear Development LLC                        Rich Miller 
38 Bomboy Lane, Suite 2            McBride Memorial Library 
Berwick, PA  18603             500 N Market Street 
                     Berwick, PA  18603 
Clifford Farides 
Mill Memorial Public Library 
495 E Main Street 
Nanticoke, PA  18634 
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Email 

APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
barbara.perdue@unistarnuclear.com   (Barbara Perdue) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
carey.fleming@constellation.com   (Carey Fleming) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lois@ieer.org   (Lois Chalmers) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
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trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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